

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

MICHAEL KAISER-NYMAN, individually
and on behalf of a class of all persons and
entities similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

vs.

FIRST CHOICE PAYMENT SOLUTIONS
G.P., d/b/a SEKURE MERCHANT
SOLUTIONS

Defendant.

Case No. 1:17-cv-05472

Honorable Thomas M. Durkin

**PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT
AND FOR CONDITIONAL CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. NATURE AND BACKGROUND OF THE CASE.....	2
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. The Settlement Class.....	4
B. Settlement Relief	4
1. Class Member Relief: Settlement Fund	4
2. Class Member Relief: Remedial Measures.....	5
3. Class Representative Incentive Award	5
4. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs	6
5. Remaining Funds	6
C. Notice and Settlement Administration.....	6
D. Opt-Out and Objection Procedures	7
E. Release.....	7
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Settlement Approval Process.....	8
B. The Settlement Merits Preliminary Approval	10
1. The Proposed Settlement Provides Substantial Relief to the Settlement Class Particularly in Light of the Uncertainty of Prevailing on the Merits	10
a. Benefits to the Class	10
b. The Strength of Plaintiff’s Case.....	10
2. Continued Litigation Is Likely to Be Complex, Lengthy, and Expensive	11
3. The Settlement Resulted from Extensive, Arm’s-Length Negotiations and Is Not the Result of Collusion.....	12
4. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Supports Preliminary Approval	12
C. Plaintiff’s Requested Fees Are Reasonable	13
D. The Requested Incentive Award Is Reasonable.....	14
E. The Proposed Class Notice Satisfies Due Process	14
F. The Court Should Grant Class Certification for Settlement Purposes	16

1.	The Rule 23(a) Factors Are Met	17
a.	The Class Is Sufficiently Numerous and Joinder Is Impracticable.....	17
b.	The Settlement Class Shares Many Common Issues of Law and Fact.....	18
c.	Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical of the Settlement Class	19
d.	Plaintiff and His Counsel Are Adequate Representatives.....	19
2.	The Rule 23(b)(3) Factors Are Satisfied	20
G.	Scheduling a Final Approval Hearing Is Appropriate	21
V.	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 16, 2018)	10
<i>Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons – Algonquin, Inc.</i> , No. 09-910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011).....	10
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings</i> , Nos. 07-2898, 09-2026, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012)	8, 11
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19, 20
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	8, 9
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	10
<i>Birchmeier v. Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 302 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	19
<i>Brown v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 576 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>In re Caribbean Cruise Line, Inc.</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 25084 (7th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Cook v. Niedert</i> , 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>F.C.V., Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank</i> , 652 F. Supp. 2d 928 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	15, 16
<i>Gomez v. St. Vincent Health, Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2011)	19

Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard,
452 U.S. 89 (1981).....16

Ira Holtzman, C.P.A., & Assocs. v. Turza,
728 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 2013).....18

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)8, 9

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)18

Kleen Products LLC v. Int’l Paper,
306 F.R.D. 585 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....16

Marcial v. Coronet Ins. Co.,
880 F.2d 954 (7th Cir. 1989)17

Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chicago,
834 F. 2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)11

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)16

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....14

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015)17

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)19

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)13

Phillips Randolph Enters., LLC v. Rice Fields,
No. 06-4968, 2007 WL 129052 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 11, 2007).....11

Pruitt v. City of Chicago,
472 F.3d 925 (7th Cir. 2006)17

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)18

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011)11

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014)16, 17

Synfuel Tech., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)1, 9, 10

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)13

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 227.....2, 18

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)2

47 U.S.C. § 227(b)(3)18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....15, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)16, 17, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....15, 16, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....8

Other Authorities

4 Herbert B. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2002).....8, 11

Manual for Complex Litig. § 21.633 (4th ed. 2004)9, 13, 14

Wright, *et al.*, *7A Fed. Practice & Proc.* § 1751 (3d ed. 2010)17
